
2020-21 Item 

Number 

Description of Fees and Charges Unit of Measurement Price 

Category

2020-21 Draft

Central Coast 

Council Fee

GST @ 10% 

Remitted to 

ATO (if 

applicable)

TOTAL DRAFT 2020-

21 FEE

(GST inclusive 

where applicable) 

Regulatory 

Fees and 

Charges Paid 

to

Proposed Fee 

2020-21

Comments

4 4. ANIMAL CONTROL AND LIFETIME REGISTRATION

Lifetime registration fee

NEW Annual Permit for owners of cats not desexed by four months of age (in addition 

to the one-off lifetime pet registration fee)

Per animal per year 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Director-

General OLG 

Companion 

Animals

$80 each year + one-off 

lifetime pet registration 

fee (excludes GST)

NEW FEE as per Office of Local Government 

newsletter 05 June 2020

NEW Annual Permit for owners of dogs of a restricted breed or declared to be 

dangerous (in addition to the one-off lifetime pet registration fee). This applies to 

dogs that are already registered.

Per animal per year 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Director-

General OLG 

Companion 

Animals

$195 each year + one-

off lifetime pet 

registration fee 

(excludes GST)

NEW FEE as per Office of Local Government 

newsletter 05 June 2020

25 25. WASTE AND RECYCLING

Landfill Waste Disposal Tip Fees

Landfill charges include components to cover Council’s liability for the 

NSW State Government Environment Protection Authority (EPA) Waste 

Levy of $143.60 $146.00 plus GST where applicable

Amend description to reflect Waste Levy as advised 

from NSW State Government Environment and 

Protection Authority - fee of $143.60 amended to 

actual fee of $146.00

Other Waste Management Services

2055 Provision of 240 litre Special Event Waste Bin - includes Council component of 

$20.56

Per bin per day 3 $40.91 $4.09 $45.00 $45.00 No change to exhibited fee - remove $ council 

component from description for consistency with other 

waste charges

26 26. WATER AND SEWERAGE The draft water, sewerage and stormwater drainage 

fees and charges placed on public exhibition were 

calculated using an estimated CPI multiplier of 

1.9%, as the CPI for the March 2020 quarter had not 

been released at the time the draft Operational Plan 

was developed. The actual CPI multiplier of 2.2% 

was released at the end of April 2020 by the 

Australian Bureau of Statistics and has been used 

in the calculation of the final water, sewerage and 

stormwater drainage fees and charges for the 2020-

21 charging year.

Trade Waste Application Fee

The Trade Waste Application Fee covers the cost of administration and technical 

services incurred by Council in processing an application for approval to 

discharge liquid trade waste to the sewerage system. The fee is related to the 

classification into which the discharger is assessed and reflects the complexity of 

processing the application.  

2059 Category 1 liquid trade waste dischargers are those conducting an activity 

deemed by Council as requiring nil or minimal pre-treatment equipment and 

whose effluent is well defined and of a relatively low risk to the sewerage system. 

In addition, Category 1 includes dischargers requiring prescribed pre-treatment 

but with low impact on the sewerage system.

Per application 1 $98.40 $0.00 $98.40 $98.69 Exhibited fee changed from $98.40 to $98.69

2020-21 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENTS WHILST ON EXHIBITION

Fees and Charges - Statutory Fee Amendments (non discretionary)

Attachment 3



2020-21 Item 

Number 

Description of Fees and Charges Unit of Measurement Price 

Category

2020-21 Draft

Central Coast 

Council Fee

GST @ 10% 

Remitted to 

ATO (if 

applicable)

TOTAL DRAFT 2020-

21 FEE

(GST inclusive 

where applicable) 

Regulatory 

Fees and 

Charges Paid 

to

Proposed Fee 

2020-21

Comments

2020-21 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENTS WHILST ON EXHIBITION

Fees and Charges - Statutory Fee Amendments (non discretionary)

2060 Category 2 liquid trade waste dischargers are those conducting an activity 

deemed by Council as requiring a prescribed type of liquid trade waste pre-

treatment equipment and whose effluent is well characterised.

Per application 1 $124.57 $0.00 $124.57 $124.94 Exhibited fee changed from $124.57 to $124.94

2061 Category 3 liquid trade waste dischargers are those conducting an activity which 

is of an industrial nature and/or which results in the discharge of large volumes 

(over 20 kL/d) of liquid trade waste to the sewerage system. Any Category 1 or 

Category 2 discharger whose volume exceeds 20 kL/d may be categorised as a 

Category 3 discharger.

Per application 1 $2,243.69 $0.00 $2,243.69 $2,250.30 Exhibited fee changed from $2,243.69 to $2,250.30

2062 Category S dischargers are those conducting an activity of transporting and/or 

discharging septic tank, chemical toilet waste, ship-to-shore pump out or pan 

content waste into the sewerage system. Council does not deal directly with 

residential customers under Category S.

Per application 1 $171.28 $0.00 $171.28 $171.79 Exhibited fee changed from $171.28 to $171.79

Annual Trade Waste Fee

This fee recovers the cost incurred by Council for administration and the 

scheduled inspections each year to ensure a liquid trade waste discharger's 

ongoing compliance with the conditions of their approval.

2063 Category 1 Per year 1 $98.41 $0.00 $98.41 $98.70 Exhibited fee changed from $98.41 to $98.70

2064 Category 2 Per year 1 $357.20 $0.00 $357.20 $358.25 Exhibited fee changed from $357.20 to $358.25

2065 Category 3 - Former Gosford Area Per year 1 $1,597.94 $0.00 $1,597.94 $1,602.64 Exhibited fee changed from $1,597.94 to $1,602.64

2066 Category 3 - Former Wyong Area Per year 1 $1,131.54 $0.00 $1,131.54 $1,134.87 Exhibited fee changed from $1,131.54 to $1,134.87

2067 Category S - Non-Residential Per year 1 $155.72 $0.00 $155.72 $156.18 Exhibited fee changed from $155.72 to $156.18

2068 Re-inspection fee - Where non-compliance of an approval or agreement 

condition has been detected Council will undertake additional inspections (over 

and above scheduled inspections allowed for in the Annual Trade Waste Fee) to 

confirm that remedial action has been implemented. A charge will be  made for 

each additional inspection.

Per re-inspection 1 $113.98 $0.00 $113.98 $114.32 Exhibited fee changed from $113.98 to $114.32

Trade Waste Usage Charge - Category 2

The Trade Waste Usage Charge recovers the cost incurred by Council to provide 

additional treatment for effluent from Category 2 dischargers. The per kilolitre 

unit charge will vary according to whether or not a level of compliant pre 

treatment is provided by the discharger. 

2069 Where compliant pre-treatment equipment is provided Per kilolitre 1 $1.81 $0.00 $1.81 $1.81 No change to exhibited fee

2070 Where non-compliant pre-treatment equipment is provided Per kilolitre 1 $15.42 $0.00 $15.42 $15.46 Exhibited fee changed from $15.42 to $15.46

Trade Waste Usage Charge - Category S (Septage and Septic Effluent)

This fee recovers the cost incurred by Council in accepting (at Council treatment 

plants) and treating septic solid-liquid combined waste, chemical toilet waste and 

other effluent wastewater from licenced contractors. The fee is applied on a "per 

kilolitre" basis.

2071 Accept and treat combined solid and liquid septage waste Per kilolitre 1 $18.11 $0.00 $18.11 $18.16 Exhibited fee changed from $18.11 to $18.16

2072 Septic effluent unable to discharge onsite Per kilolitre 1 $1.81 $0.00 $1.81 $1.81 No change to exhibited fee



2020-21 Item 

Number 

Description of Fees and Charges Unit of Measurement Price 

Category

2020-21 Draft

Central Coast 

Council Fee

GST @ 10% 

Remitted to 

ATO (if 

applicable)

TOTAL DRAFT 2020-

21 FEE

(GST inclusive 

where applicable) 

Regulatory 

Fees and 

Charges Paid 

to

Proposed Fee 

2020-21

Comments

2020-21 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENTS WHILST ON EXHIBITION

Fees and Charges - Statutory Fee Amendments (non discretionary)

Trade Waste Excess Mass and Non-Compliant Excess Mass Charges 

(Category 3)

Excess Mass charges are applied where the substances as specified below are 

discharged in concentrations in excess of that deemed for domestic sewage 

(concentrations as listed in Council's Liquid Trade Waste Policy and associated 

amendments). 

Non Compliant Excess Mass Charges are applied where the substances as 

specified below are discharged in concentrations in excess of the limit specified 

in the Council's Liquid Trade Waste Policy or in the Agreement between the 

discharger and Council.

Mass charges will be calculated using a "per kilogram" rate and determined in 

accordance with the methodology in Council's Liquid Trade Waste Policy. 

2073 Biochemical oxygen demand Per kilogram 1 $0.79 $0.00 $0.79 $0.80 Exhibited fee changed from $0.79 to $0.80

2074 Suspended solids Per kilogram 1 $1.02 $0.00 $1.02 $1.02 No change to exhibited fee

2075 Total oil and grease Per kilogram 1 $1.43 $0.00 $1.43 $1.44 Exhibited fee changed from $1.43 to $1.44

2076 Ammonia Per kilogram 1 $0.79 $0.00 $0.79 $0.80 Exhibited fee changed from $0.79 to $0.80

2077 pH Per kilogram 1 $0.43 $0.00 $0.43 $0.44 Exhibited fee changed from $0.43 to $0.44

2078 Total Kjeldahl nitrogen Per kilogram 1 $0.19 $0.00 $0.19 $0.18 Exhibited fee changed from $0.19 to $0.18

2079 Total phosphorus Per kilogram 1 $1.54 $0.00 $1.54 $1.54 No change to exhibited fee

2080 Total dissolved solids Per kilogram 1 $0.05 $0.00 $0.05 $0.05 No change to exhibited fee

2081 Sulphate (as SO4) Per kilogram 1 $0.15 $0.00 $0.15 $0.15 No change to exhibited fee

2082 Aluminium Per kilogram 1 $0.74 $0.00 $0.74 $0.75 Exhibited fee changed from $0.74 to $0.75

2083 Arsenic Per kilogram 1 $75.65 $0.00 $75.65 $75.87 Exhibited fee changed from $75.65 to $75.87

2084 Barium Per kilogram 1 $37.84 $0.00 $37.84 $37.96 Exhibited fee changed from $37.84 to $37.96

2085 Boron Per kilogram 1 $0.74 $0.00 $0.74 $0.75 Exhibited fee changed from $0.74 to $0.75

2086 Bromine Per kilogram 1 $15.42 $0.00 $15.42 $15.46 Exhibited fee changed from $15.42 to $15.46

2087 Cadmium Per kilogram 1 $350.28 $0.00 $350.28 $351.31 Exhibited fee changed from $350.28 to $351.31

2088 Chloride Per kilogram 1 No charge $0.00 No charge No charge No change to exhibited fee

2089 Chlorinated hydrocarbons Per kilogram 1 $37.22 $0.00 $37.22 $37.33 Exhibited fee changed from $37.22 to $37.33

2090 Chlorinated phenolics Per kilogram 1 $1,541.33 $0.00 $1,541.33 $1,545.87 Exhibited fee changed from $1,541.33 to $1,545.87

2091 Chlorine Per kilogram 1 $1.58 $0.00 $1.58 $1.58 No change to exhibited fee

2092 Chromium Per kilogram 1 $25.21 $0.00 $25.21 $25.28 Exhibited fee changed from $25.21 to $25.28

2093 Cobalt Per kilogram 1 $15.42 $0.00 $15.42 $15.46 Exhibited fee changed from $15.42 to $15.46

2094 Copper Per kilogram 1 $15.42 $0.00 $15.42 $15.46 Exhibited fee changed from $15.42 to $15.46

2095 Cyanide Per kilogram 1 $75.65 $0.00 $75.65 $75.87 Exhibited fee changed from $75.65 to $75.87

2096 Fluoride Per kilogram 1 $3.76 $0.00 $3.76 $3.77 Exhibited fee changed from $3.76 to $3.77

2097 Formaldehyde Per kilogram 1 $1.58 $0.00 $1.58 $1.58 No change to exhibited fee

2098 Herbicides/defoliants Per kilogram 1 $756.66 $0.00 $756.66 $758.89 Exhibited fee changed from $756.66 to $758.89

2099 Iron Per kilogram 1 $1.55 $0.00 $1.55 $1.55 No change to exhibited fee

2100 Lead Per kilogram 1 $37.84 $0.00 $37.84 $37.96 Exhibited fee changed from $37.84 to $37.96

2101 Lithium Per kilogram 1 $7.58 $0.00 $7.58 $7.60 Exhibited fee changed from $7.58 to $7.60

2102 Manganese Per kilogram 1 $7.58 $0.00 $7.58 $7.60 Exhibited fee changed from $7.58 to $7.60

2103 Mercaptans Per kilogram 1 $81.48 $0.00 $81.48 $81.72 Exhibited fee changed from $81.48 to $81.72

2104 Mercury Per kilogram 1 $2,522.20 $0.00 $2,522.20 $2,529.62 Exhibited fee changed from $2,522.20 to $2,529.62

2105 Methylene blue active substances (MBAS) Per kilogram 1 $0.74 $0.00 $0.74 $0.75 Exhibited fee changed from $0.74 to $0.75

2106 Molybdenum Per kilogram 1 $0.74 $0.00 $0.74 $0.75 Exhibited fee changed from $0.74 to $0.75

2107 Nickel Per kilogram 1 $25.21 $0.00 $25.21 $25.28 Exhibited fee changed from $25.21 to $25.28

2108 Organoarsenic compounds Per kilogram 1 $756.66 $0.00 $756.66 $758.89 Exhibited fee changed from $756.66 to $758.89

2109 Pesticides general (excludes organochlorines and organophosphates) Per kilogram 1 $753.56 $0.00 $753.56 $755.78 Exhibited fee changed from $753.56 to $755.78

2110 Petroleum hydrocarbons (non-chlorinated) Per kilogram 1 $2.37 $0.00 $2.37 $2.38 Exhibited fee changed from $2.37 to $2.38

2111 Phenolic compounds (non-chlorinated) Per kilogram 1 $7.58 $0.00 $7.58 $7.60 Exhibited fee changed from $7.58 to $7.60

2112 Polynuclear hydrocarbons Per kilogram 1 $15.41 $0.00 $15.41 $15.45 Exhibited fee changed from $15.41 to $15.45

2113 Selenium Per kilogram 1 $53.22 $0.00 $53.22 $53.38 Exhibited fee changed from $53.22 to $53.38

2114 Silver Per kilogram 1 $1.49 $0.00 $1.49 $1.49 No change to exhibited fee

2115 Sulphide Per kilogram 1 $1.53 $0.00 $1.53 $1.53 No change to exhibited fee

2116 Sulphite Per kilogram 1 $1.53 $0.00 $1.53 $1.53 No change to exhibited fee

2117 Thiosulphate Per kilogram 1 $0.28 $0.00 $0.28 $0.28 No change to exhibited fee



2020-21 Item 

Number 

Description of Fees and Charges Unit of Measurement Price 

Category

2020-21 Draft

Central Coast 

Council Fee

GST @ 10% 

Remitted to 

ATO (if 

applicable)

TOTAL DRAFT 2020-

21 FEE

(GST inclusive 

where applicable) 

Regulatory 

Fees and 

Charges Paid 

to

Proposed Fee 

2020-21

Comments

2020-21 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENTS WHILST ON EXHIBITION

Fees and Charges - Statutory Fee Amendments (non discretionary)

2118 Tin Per kilogram 1 $7.58 $0.00 $7.58 $7.60 Exhibited fee changed from $7.58 to $7.60

2119 Uranium Per kilogram 1 $8.15 $0.00 $8.15 $8.18 Exhibited fee changed from $8.15 to $8.18

2120 Zinc Per kilogram 1 $15.41 $0.00 $15.41 $15.45 Exhibited fee changed from $15.41 to $15.45

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT FOR WATER AND SEWERAGE

Misc Charge 21 - Water or Sewerage Engineering Plan and Technical 

Assessment (as per IPART Determination May 2019)    (Completed in addition 

to Section 307 certificate process as required). Review and approval of 

engineering plans and assessment of system impacts from proposed 

development.

2121 a) Small Projects  - Residential development  ≤ 10 lots (including associated 

mains relocations) or mains extensions to existing properties outside service 

area (charged per application, water or sewer)

Per investigation 1 $299.69 $0.00 $299.69 $300.57 Exhibited fee changed from $299.69 to $300.57

2122 b) Medium Projects > 10 and ≤ 50 lots (including associated mains relocations), 

new or modification to existing private sewage pumping stations or medium 

density development (charged per application, water or sewer)

Per investigation 1 $715.17 $0.00 $715.17 $717.28 Exhibited fee changed from $715.17 to $717.28

2123 c) Large Projects > 50 and ≤ 150 lots (including associated mains relocations) 

(charged per application, water or sewer)

Per investigation 1 $912.69 $0.00 $912.69 $915.37 Exhibited fee changed from $912.69 to $915.37

2124 d) Special Projects (roads and/or rail authority asset relocations/adjustments, 

new or adjustments to existing water or sewerage pumping stations, assessment 

of consultant reports for development within water catchment areas (Neutral or 

Beneficial Effect (NorBE)) or developments >150 lots)

Per investigation 1 $3,133.11 $0.00 $3,133.11 $3,142.33 Exhibited fee changed from $3,133.11 to $3,142.33

Miscellaneous and Ancillary Fees and Charges

2125 Misc Charge 6  - Building Over or Adjacent to Existing Water or Sewer 

Compliance Advice (as per IPART Determination May 2019)

Investigation, and issue of letter regarding an existing building’s compliance with 

required standards for building adjacent to or over Council water or sewer pipes 

or structures.

Per assessment 1 $55.56 $0.00 $55.56 $55.72 Exhibited fee changed from $55.56 to $55.72

Misc Charge 22 - Section 307 Certificate (as per  IPART Determination May 

2019)  

Preparation and issue of a Section 307 Certificate, which states whether a 

development complies with the Water Management Act 2000. Follows the 

lodgement of a Section 305 application (no charge for application) and provision 

of a Section 306 requirements letter for the development.

2126 a) Development without requirements Per certificate 1 $61.31 $0.00 $61.31 $61.48 Exhibited fee changed from $61.31 to $61.48

2127 b) Boundary Realignment, Subdivisions or developments involving mains 

extensions

Per certificate 1 $333.75 $0.00 $333.75 $334.73 Exhibited fee changed from $333.75 to $334.73

2128 c) Multi-Residential Development including units, granny flats and dual 

occupancies

Per certificate 1 $149.84 $0.00 $149.84 $150.29 Exhibited fee changed from $149.84 to $150.29

2129 d) Commercial Buildings, Factories, Torrens Subdivision of Dual Occupancy Per certificate 1 $183.91 $0.00 $183.91 $184.45 Exhibited fee changed from $183.91 to $184.45

2130 Misc Charge 24  - Water and Sewer Building Plan Assessment (review 

building over or adjacent to water or sewer mains requirements for new 

structures) (as per IPART Determination May 2019) . (Completed in addition to 

Section 307 certificate process as required)

Review building plans with respect to the impact on assets and systems capacity. 

Includes building over sewer, building adjacent to sewer, system load demand for 

large development proposals which do not trigger Misc Charge 21 - Water or 

Sewerage Engineering Plan and Technical Assessment.

Per assessment 1 $136.23 $0.00 $136.23 $136.63 Exhibited fee changed from $136.23 to $136.63



2020-21 Item 

Number 

Description of Fees and Charges Unit of Measurement Price 

Category

2020-21 Draft

Central Coast 

Council Fee

GST @ 10% 

Remitted to 

ATO (if 

applicable)

TOTAL DRAFT 2020-

21 FEE

(GST inclusive 

where applicable) 

Regulatory 

Fees and 

Charges Paid 

to

Proposed Fee 

2020-21

Comments

2020-21 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENTS WHILST ON EXHIBITION

Fees and Charges - Statutory Fee Amendments (non discretionary)

Misc Charge 15 - Inspection of New Water and Sewer Assets (including 

encasements) (as per IPART Determination May 2019).   (Completed in addition 

to Section 307 certificate process as required)

Council inspection and testing of water and sewer works carried out by private 

developers, to ensure compliance with Council's standards. Should the works not 

comply with Council standards, a re-inspection is required. Council does not 

differentiate in price for major or minor works inspections. Private developers 

may be required to concrete encase sewer mains and provide additional sewer 

junctions.

2131 a)  Inspection of water and sewer assets

Inspection and testing by Council of water and sewer works carried out by private 

developers, prior to acceptance by Council (does not include laboratory testing 

costs)

Per application 1 $122.60 $0.00 $122.60 $122.96 Exhibited fee changed from $122.60 to $122.96

2132 b) + water and pressure sewer main Per linear metre 1 $6.45 per metre of 

water and pressure 

sewer main (excludes 

GST)

Exhibited fee changed from $6.43 per metre of water 

and pressure sewer main to $6.45 per metre of water 

and pressure sewer main

2133 c) + gravity sewer main Per linear metre 1 $8.61 per metre of 

gravity sewer main 

(excludes GST)

Exhibited fee changed from $8.58 per metre of gravity 

sewer main to $8.61 per metre of gravity sewer main 

Connections and disconnections

Misc Charge 7 - Water Reconnection (as per IPART Determination May 2019)  

2134 Water reconnection - business hours only (reconnection service is not available 

after hours)

Per connection 1 $152.95 $0.00 $152.95 $153.40 Exhibited fee changed from $152.95 to $153.40

Misc Charge 9 - Disconnection of Water Service (as per IPART Determination 

May 2019)

Price payable when customer requests Council to disconnect existing service

2135 Application Per application 1 $63.29 $0.00 $63.29 $63.48 Exhibited fee changed from $63.29 to $63.48

2136 Physical disconnection Per disconnection 1 $241.13 $0.00 $241.13 $241.85 Exhibited fee changed from $241.13 to $241.85

Misc Charge 10 - Connection of Water Service (as per IPART Determination 

May 2019)

2137 a) Application for connection of water service (all sizes) Per application 1 $63.29 $0.00 $63.29 $63.48 Exhibited fee changed from $63.29 to $63.48

2138 b) Water service connection meter only (20mm) Per service 1 $186.40 $0.00 $186.40 $186.95 Exhibited fee changed from $186.40 to $186.95

2139 c) Water service connection short and long service (20mm) Per service 1 $1,083.93 $0.00 $1,083.93 $1,087.12 Exhibited fee changed from $1,083.93 to $1,087.12

2140 d) Water service connection short and long service (25mm) Per service 1 $1,204.45 $0.00 $1,204.45 $1,207.99 Exhibited fee changed from $1,204.45 to $1,207.99

2141 e) Water service connection short service (32mm) Per service 1 $2,018.92 $0.00 $2,018.92 $2,024.87 Exhibited fee changed from $2,018.92 to $2,024.87

2142 f) Water service connection long service (32mm) Per service 1 $2,826.85 $0.00 $2,826.85 $2,835.17 Exhibited fee changed from $2,826.85 to $2,835.17

2143 g) Water service connection short service (40mm) Per service 1 $2,018.92 $0.00 $2,018.92 $2,024.87 Exhibited fee changed from $2,018.92 to $2,024.87

2144 h) Water service connection long service (40mm) Per service 1 $2,826.85 $0.00 $2,826.85 $2,835.17 Exhibited fee changed from $2,826.95 to $2,835.17

2145 i) Water service connection short service (50mm) Per service 1 $2,431.07 $0.00 $2,431.07 $2,438.23 Exhibited fee changed from $2,431.07 to $2,438.23

$6.43 per metre of water and pressure sewer main 

(excludes GST)

$8.58 per metre of gravity sewer main (excludes GST) 



2020-21 Item 

Number 

Description of Fees and Charges Unit of Measurement Price 

Category

2020-21 Draft

Central Coast 

Council Fee

GST @ 10% 

Remitted to 

ATO (if 

applicable)

TOTAL DRAFT 2020-

21 FEE

(GST inclusive 

where applicable) 

Regulatory 

Fees and 

Charges Paid 

to

Proposed Fee 

2020-21

Comments

2020-21 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENTS WHILST ON EXHIBITION

Fees and Charges - Statutory Fee Amendments (non discretionary)

2146 j) Water service connection long service (50mm) Per service 1 $3,460.14 $0.00 $3,460.14 $3,470.33 Exhibited fee changed from $3,460.14 to $3,470.33

2147 k) Water service connection short service (63mm) Per service 1 $2,431.07 $0.00 $2,431.07 $2,438.23 Exhibited fee changed from $2,431.07 to $2,438.23

2148 l) Water service connection long service (63mm) Per service 1 $3,460.14 $0.00 $3,460.14 $3,470.33 Exhibited fee changed from $3,460.14 to $3,470.33

2149 m) Water service connection metered short service (80mm) Per service 1 $8,020.45 $0.00 $8,020.45 $8,044.06 Exhibited fee changed from $8,020.45 to $8,044.06

2150 n) Water service connection unmetered short fire service (80mm) Per service 1 $7,071.47 $0.00 $7,071.47 $7,092.29 Exhibited fee changed from $7,071.47 to $7,092.29

2151 o) Water service connection long metered service (80mm) Per service 1 $13,733.46 $0.00 $13,733.46 $13,773.89 Exhibited fee changed from $13,733.46 to $13,773.89

2152 p) Water service connection unmetered long fire service (80mm) Per service 1 $12,784.48 $0.00 $12,784.48 $12,822.12 Exhibited fee changed from $12,784.48 to $12,822.12

2153 q) Water service connection metered short service (100mm) Per service 1 $9,366.20 $0.00 $9,366.20 $9,393.77 Exhibited fee changed from $9,366.20 to $9,393.77

2154 r) Water service connection unmetered short fire service (100mm) Per service 1 $7,594.10 $0.00 $7,594.10 $7,616.46 Exhibited fee changed from $7,594.10 to $7,616.46

2155 s) Water service connection metered long service (100mm) Per service 1 $14,874.15 $0.00 $14,874.15 $14,917.94 Exhibited fee changed from $14,874.15 to $14,917.94

2156 t) Water service connection unmetered long fire service (100mm) Per service 1 $13,511.27 $0.00 $13,511.27 $13,551.05 Exhibited fee changed from $13,511.27 to $13,551.05

2157 u) Water service connection metered short service (150mm) Per service 1 $9,842.19 $0.00 $9,842.19 $9,871.16 Exhibited fee changed from $9,842.19 to $9,871.16

2158 v) Water service connection unmetered short fire service (150mm) Per service 1 $8,603.49 $0.00 $8,603.49 $8,628.82 Exhibited fee changed from $8,603.49 to $8,628.82

2159 w) Water service connection metered long service (150mm) Per service 1 $17,107.07 $0.00 $17,107.07 $17,157.43 Exhibited fee changed from $17,107.07 to $17,157.43

2160 x) Water service connection unmetered long fire service (150mm) Per service 1 $15,868.37 $0.00 $15,868.37 $15,915.08 Exhibited fee changed from $15,868.37 to $15,915.08

2161 Misc Charge 23 - Cancellation of Water and Sewer Applications (as per 

IPART Determination May 2019)

Per cancellation 1 $21.94 $0.00 $21.94 $22.00 Exhibited fee changed from $21.94 to $22.00

Misc Charge 11 - Standpipe Hire - Security Bond (as per IPART 

Determination May 2019)

2162 a) 25mm Per hire 1 $447.32 $0.00 $447.32 $448.64 Exhibited fee changed from $447.32 to $448.64

2163 b) 63mm Per hire 1 $860.77 $0.00 $860.77 $863.30 Exhibited fee changed from $860.77 to $863.30

Misc Charge 12 - Standpipe Hire - Annual Fee  (as per IPART Determination 

May 2019)  

2164 a) 25mm Per hire 1 $134.54 $0.00 $134.54 $134.93 Exhibited fee changed from $134.54 to $134.93

2165 b) 63mm Per hire 1 $854.37 $0.00 $854.37 $856.89 Exhibited fee changed from $854.37 to $856.89

2166 c) Standpipe special reading fee Per reading 1 $62.07 $0.00 $62.07 $62.25 Exhibited fee changed from $62.07 to $62.25

2167 Misc Charge 13 - Standpipe Water Usage (as per IPART Determination May 

2019)  

Per kilolitre 1 $2.06 $0.00 $2.06 $2.07 Exhibited fee changed from $2.06 to $2.07

2168 Misc Charge 14 - Backflow Prevention Device Application and Registration 

(as per IPART Determination May 2019)  

There is no charge for annual reporting of backflow device inspection by a 

private plumber.

Per application 1 $72.24 $0.00 $72.24 $72.45 Exhibited fee changed from $72.24 to $72.45

Misc Charge 8 - Workshop Test of Water Meter (accuracy test) (as per 

IPART Determination May 2019)  

Testing of the removed water meter by an accredited organisation at the 

customer's request, to determine the accuracy of the meter. Testing involves 

dismantling and inspection of the meter components. If the meter is faulty, no 

charge will be levied.

2169 a) 20mm to 80mm Per meter tested 1 $320.00 $0.00 $320.00 $320.94 Exhibited fee changed from $320.00 to $320.94

2170 b) > 80mm Per meter tested 1 $495.48 $0.00 $495.48 $496.94 Exhibited fee changed from $495.48 to $496.94

2171 Misc Charge 16 - Statement of Available Pressure and Flow (as per IPART 

Determination May 2019)  

Per document 1 $136.23 $0.00 $136.23 $136.63 Exhibited fee changed from $136.23 to $136.63



2020-21 Item 

Number 

Description of Fees and Charges Unit of Measurement Price 

Category

2020-21 Draft

Central Coast 

Council Fee

GST @ 10% 

Remitted to 

ATO (if 

applicable)

TOTAL DRAFT 2020-

21 FEE

(GST inclusive 

where applicable) 

Regulatory 

Fees and 

Charges Paid 

to

Proposed Fee 

2020-21

Comments

2020-21 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENTS WHILST ON EXHIBITION

Fees and Charges - Statutory Fee Amendments (non discretionary)

Relocation or alteration of services

2172 Relocate Existing Stop Valve or Hydrant

Stated fee covers labour only and is exclusive of plant hire charges, material 

costs and traffic control measures, where applicable

Per stop valve or 

hydrant

1 By quote (excludes 

GST)

No change to exhibited fee

Misc Charge 19 - Adjust Existing Water Service (as per IPART Determination 

May 2019)  

Raise, lower, and/or laterally adjust existing water service

2173 a) 20mm service

Lateral adjustment ≤ 2 metres, included materials.

Refer to Misc Charge 10 c) Water service connection short and long service 

(20mm) if lateral adjustment > 2 metres required

Per service 1 $194.45 $0.00 $194.45 $195.03 Exhibited fee changed from $194.45 to $195.03

2174 b) > 20mm service Per service 1 By quote (excludes 

GST)

No change to exhibited fee

Misc Charge 20 - Raise or Lower Sewer Manhole (as per IPART 

Determination May 2019)

No charge is made for sewer manhole height adjustments less than or equal to 

300mm.

2175 a)  inspection fee  

Manhole adjustment inspection fee only. 

Per request 1 $57.66 $0.00 $57.66 $57.82 Exhibited fee changed from $57.66 to $57.82

2176 b) Physical adjustment

Includes labour, equipment, materials, traffic control, and other costs as required

Per adjustment 1 By quote (excludes 

GST)

No change to exhibited fee

2177 Misc Charges 17 - Location of Water and Sewer Mains  (as per IPART 

Determination May 2019)  

Council undertakes on-site physical locations and provides all equipment and 

labour to expose asset, if required. The charge includes labour costs of 2 crew 

members for 2 hours. Additional plant and equipment costs (if required) are by 

quote.

Per inspection 1 $582.91 $0.00 $582.91 $584.62 Exhibited fee changed from $582.91 to $584.62

Misc Charge 18 - Plumbing and Drainage Inspection (as per IPART 

Determination May 2019)  

Inspection of plumbing and drainage work to ensure compliance with prescribed 

Council standards:

2178 a) New Sewer Connection (including residential single dwelling, unit or villa 

complex, commercial and industrial)

Inspection of new sewerage connections, and other connections where 

inspection of the junction connection is required (For example demolition and 

rebuild of previously connected property)

Includes allowance for 1 WC

Per property 1 $184.02 $0.00 $184.02 $184.56 Exhibited fee changed from $184.02 to $184.56

2179 b) Each additional WC (including residential single dwelling, unit, villa, 

commercial and industrial)

Per property 1 $15.58 $0.00 $15.58 $15.63 Exhibited fee changed from $15.58 to $15.63

2180 c) Alterations, Caravans and Mobile Homes

Inspection of alterations and extensions to internal plumbing, where no 

inspection of junction is required, and Caravan and Mobile Home waste disposal 

connections 

Includes allowance for 1 WC

Per property 1 $168.44 $0.00 $168.44 $168.94 Exhibited fee changed from $168.44 to $168.94

2181 d)  Sewer re-inspection 

Each additional inspection, following previous identification of non-compliant 

plumbing and drainage work

Per property 1 $42.12 $0.00 $42.12 $42.24 Exhibited fee changed from $42.12 to $42.24

2182 e)  Rainwater tank connection

Inspection of rainwater tank(s) and associated plumbing, where there is a 

connection from the tank to internal plumbing

Per property 1 $68.94 $0.00 $68.94 $69.15 Exhibited fee changed from $68.94 to $69.15

By quote (excludes GST)

By quote (excludes GST)

By quote (excludes GST)



2020-21 Item 

Number 

Description of Fees and Charges Unit of Measurement Price 

Category

2020-21 Draft

Central Coast 

Council Fee

GST @ 10% 

Remitted to 

ATO (if 

applicable)

TOTAL DRAFT 2020-

21 FEE

(GST inclusive 

where applicable) 

Regulatory 

Fees and 

Charges Paid 

to

Proposed Fee 

2020-21

Comments

2020-21 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENTS WHILST ON EXHIBITION

Fees and Charges - Statutory Fee Amendments (non discretionary)

2183 Misc Charge 1 - Conveyancing Certificate - Statement of Outstanding 

Charges (as per IPART Determination May 2019)  

Statement of outstanding rates and charges at a specific date which is issued to 

solicitors, conveyancers, and individuals as a requirement for buying and selling 

property. 

Per certificate 1 $27.42 $0.00 $27.42 $27.50 Exhibited fee changed from $27.42 to $27.50

Misc Charge 2 Property sewerage line and drainage diagram (as per IPART 

Determination May 2019)  

Where available, Council will issue a copy of a diagram showing the location of 

the property service line, building sewer and drainage for a property. 

2184 a) Property Sewer Line and Drainage Diagrams Per diagram 1 $18.64 $0.00 $18.64 $18.69 Exhibited fee changed from $18.64 to $18.69

2185 b) Property Sewer Line and Drainage Diagrams (with long section) 

Diagram will include additional longitudinal (depth) data for the sewer or 

drainage line

Per diagram 1 $21.94 $0.00 $21.94 $22.00 Exhibited fee changed from $21.94 to $22.00

2186 c) Property Sewer Line and Stormwater Drainage Diagrams (property complex)

Property complex includes provision of diagrams for property developments over 

a number of adjacent titles.

Per plan 1 $31.80 $0.00 $31.80 $31.90 Exhibited fee changed from $31.80 to $31.90

Misc Charge 3 - Provision of Service Location Diagrams (as per IPART 

Determination May 2019)  

Council will provide a location diagram of sewer and/or water mains in relation to 

a property's boundaries, or a statement that no sewer main is available, for a 

contract of sale.

2187 a) Water and Sewer Location Plans Per diagram 1 $21.94 $0.00 $21.94 $22.00 Exhibited fee changed from $21.94 to $22.00

2188 b) Water and Sewer Location Plans (including long section)

Diagram will include additional longitudinal (depth) data 

Per diagram 1 $27.42 $0.00 $27.42 $27.50 Exhibited fee changed from $27.42 to $27.50

Misc Charge 4 - Special Meter Reading Statement (as per IPART 

Determination May 2019)  

2189 a) Manual request 

Request submitted by hard copy form or telephone

Per document 1 $42.71 $0.00 $42.71 $42.84 Exhibited fee changed from $42.71 to $42.84

2190 b) Online request 

Request submittted via Council website

Per document 1 $31.75 $0.00 $31.75 $31.85 Exhibited fee changed from $31.75 to $31.85

Misc Charge 5 - Water Billing Record Search Statement (as per IPART 

Determination May 2019)  

2191 a) Up to and including 5 years Per document 1 $38.39 $0.00 $38.39 $38.50 Exhibited fee changed from $38.39 to $38.50

2192 b) Up to and including 10 years Per document 1 $71.29 $0.00 $71.29 $71.50 Exhibited fee changed from $71.29 to $71.50

2193 c) Beyond 10 years Per document 1 $104.20 $0.00 $104.20 $104.50 Exhibited fee changed from $104.20 to $104.50

2194 Deposit for non-potable water access key

A refundable deposit is required for the issue of a coded key required to access 

and meter non-potable water supply filling points. 

Per key 3 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 No change to exhibited fee

Laboratory Services

Laboratory sampling and analysis associated with Council inspection of privately 

constructed and disinfected water mains (refer to Misc Charge 17 - Inspections 

15 - Inspection of New Water and Sewer Assets (including encasements))

Amend exhibited fee description referencing 'Misc 

Charge 17 - Inspections' to reference 'Misc Charge 15 - 

Inspection of New Water and Sewer Assets (including 

encasements)'

2195 a) Sampling in working hours (Monday to Thursday) Per inspection 4 $277.20 $0.00 $277.20 $278.02 Exhibited fee changed from $277.20 to $278.02

2196 b) Sampling after working hours and/or Friday to Sunday Per inspection 4 $346.24 $0.00 $346.24 $347.26 Exhibited fee changed from $346.24 to $347.26


